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GROUP, INC.
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
COUNTY OF BAN FRANCISCO
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CASE NO. CGC-14-539326
CENTER, a California non-profit
corporation, STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT;
[PROPOSED] ORDER
Plaintiff,
Bealth & Safety Code § 25249.5 i seq.
V.
TAKUS CARDILUM PHARMACEUTICALS Action Filed: May 15,2014
GROUP, INC. dba MEDPODIUM; CELL- Trial Date: None set

San Francisco County Superior Court

Michael Freund SEN 99587 NOV 8 2 2015
Ryan Hoffiman SBN 283297 T
M);cimel Freund & Associates Ci- ‘R/)z:; Uf" i HF (JOU
1919 Addison Sireet, Suite 103

Berkeley, CA 94704 Deputy Clerk
Telephone: (510} 540-1992

Faesimile: (510) 5340-5543

A~

Attornieys for Plaintiff
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER

Duane M. Linstrom SBN 206294
11750 Borrento Valley Rd., Suite 250
Sun Diego, CA 92171

Telephone: (619) 436-1000
Facsimile: (619} 436-1001

Attorney for Deferdant
TAXUS CARDIUM PHARMACEUTICALS

NIQUE CORPORATION dba HEALTHY
BRANDS COLLECTIVE; and DOES 1-100,

Defendants.

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 On May 15, 2014, Plaintiff Environmental Research Center (“ERC™), a non-
profit corporation, as a private enforcer, and in the public interest, initiated this action by filing
8 Complaint for Injunctive and Declamiory Reliel and Civil Penalties {the “Complaint™)
purswent to the provisions of Californie Health and Safety Cadn section 25249.5 ef seq.
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more persons at all fimes relevant to this action, and qualifies as a “peson in the cowse of
gq

Jeast part of the time period relevant to this asiien.  Taxus Cardium previously had an ownership

(*Proposition 65), against To Go Brands, Ine., Taxus Cardium Phermaceuticals Group, Ine.
dba Medpodinm (“Taxus Cardium”), Cell-nique Corporation dba ﬂc:alﬂly' Brands Collective
end Does }-100. Subsequently, on December 10, 2014 an Amended Complaiot was filed (the
“Amended Complaint”) removing To Go Brands, Inc. as a Defendant. Cell-nique Corporation
dba Healthy Brands Collective was also later dismissed from the action. In this action, ERC
alleges that a number of products mamfactured, distibuted or soid by Taxus Caxdivm contain

lead, & chemical listed under Proposition 65 as & carcinogen and reproductive toxin, and expose

(referred to heveinafler individually as n “Covered Product” or collectively as “Covered
Products™} are: (1) To Go Brands Inc. Greens To Go Delicious Apple Melon Flavor, (2} To Go
Braads Inc. Smoothie Complete Vanilla Berry, and {3) To Go Brands Inc. Go Greens Powder Mix
Green Apple Flavor.

1.2 ERC and Taxus Caydinm are hereinaﬂér referred to individoally as a “Party” or
collectively as the “Parties,”

1.3  ERC is a Culifornia non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes,
helping safeguard the public from health hazards by reducing the wse and misuse of hazardous
and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and
encouraging corparate respensibility.

14  ERC contends that Taxvs Cardium is a business entity that has employed ten or

business” within the meaning of Proposition 65. Taxus Cardium disputes this contention for at

interest in the company that manufactured, distributed, and sold the Covered Products.

1.5  Tiae Amended Complaint is based on allsgations contzined in ERC's Notices of
Violation dated May 17, 2013 and July 29, 2014, that were secved on the California Attorney
General, other public enforeers, and Taxus Cardium (“Notices™). True and correct copies of the

Notices ave attached as Exhibit A and are hereby Incorporated by reference. More than 60 days

have passeci since the Nmmes were mailed and uplaadad o the &ttomey {General’s website, and

“CASE NO, C0C-14.630326 |
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no designated govermaentsl eniity bes filed & complaint againgt Taxus Cardium with regard to
the Covered Products or the sileged violations.

1.6 ERC’s Notices and Amended Complaint allege that use of the Covered Products
exposes persons in California to Jead without first providing clear and reasonable wamings in
violation of Caltfornis Health and Sefety Code section 25246.6. Twws Cardium denies all
material allegations contained in the Notices and Amended Complaint.

1.9  The Parties bave entered fnfo this Copsent Judgment in order o settls,
corapromise and resolve disputed claims and fiws avold prolonped and costly litigation.
Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall constitute or be constried as an admission by any of
the Parties, or by any of their respestive officers, directors, shareholders, employess, agents,
parent companies, subsidiaries, divisions, affiliates, franchisees, licensees, customers, suppliers,
distributors, wholesalers, or reteilers, Except for the representations made pbove, noithing in
this Copsent Judgment shall be consirued as sn admission by the Panies of any fact, issue of
law, or violation of law, nor shall complisnce with this Consent Judgment be construed as an
admiysion by the Parties of any fact, issuc of law, or violation of law, at any time, for any
PUIDOSE.

1.8  Except as expressly set forth herein, nothing in this Consent Jodgment shall
prejudice, waive, or impair any right, rarneﬂy, argument, or defense the Parties may have in any
other or futire legal proceeding wnrelated to these proceedings.

1.9  The Effective Date of this Consent Judgment I5 the dete on which it is endered as
a Judgment by this Counrt.

2. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

For puwrposes of this Consant Judgment and any further cont action that may become
necessary to enforce this Consent Judgment, the Parties stipulate thet this Cowrt has subject matter
Jurisdietion over the allegations of viclatfons contaived in the Amended Complaint, personal
jurisdiction over Texus Cardium as to the aets glleged in the Amended Complaint, that venue is

proper in San Franeisco County, aad that this Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent

Judgment as a full and fnal resolution of all elaiws vp through end including the Effective Date
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which were or could have begn asserted in this action based on the facts alleged in the Notices and

Arosnded Complaint.
3. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
31  Beginning on the Effective Date, Taxus Cardium shall be permanently enjoined
from manuficturing for sale in the State of California, “Distbuting into the State of
Californiu®, or directly seiling in the State of Califamnia, any Covered Product which exposes a
person to a “Daily Exposwre Level” of more than 0.5 miérograms per day when the maxioun

suggested dose is taken as directed on the Covered Produet’s label, vnless it meets the WHITHES

{l requirements under Section 3.2.

3.0.1  As used in this Consent Judgment, the tenm “Distributing into the State
of California” shall mean to directly ship a Covered Product into California for sele in

Califomia or to sell &8 Covered Product to a distributor that Taxus Cardium knows will sell the

{1 Covered Product in California,

3.1.2 For pwposes of this Consent Judgment, the “Dally Lesd Bxposure

| Level” shall be measured in rcrograms, aad shail be caloulated using the following formula:

J miczograms of lead per gram of produci, multiplied by grams of product per serving of the

product (using the lergest serving size appearing on the product label), multiplied by servings
of the product per day (using the largest number of servings in a recommended dosege
sppearing on the product label), which equals micrograms of lead exposure per day.
3.2 Clear and Reasonable Warnings
1i Taxus Cardium is required to provide a warning pursuant to Section 3.1, the following
‘warting mmst be uilized:
WARNING: This product contains lead, » chernical known to the State of California
to cause [eancer and] birth defects or other reproductive harm,
Taxns Cardiwm shall use the phrase “cancer and” in the waining only if the maximum daily dose

recommended on the label contins mere than 15 micregrams of lead as determined presnant to

'the quality eontrol methadology set forth in Seotion 3.4,

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; { SRSR&#BED] ORDER CASE MO, CGC-14-539326
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|} waring likely to be read and understood by an erdizary individua! under customary conditions of

The warning shell be securely affixed 10 or printed upon the container or label of gach
Covered Preduct. In addition, for Covered Products sold over Taxns Cardium’s website, the
warning shall appeer on Tams Cardium’s ehieckout page on its website for California consumers
identifying any Covered Product, and also appear prior to completing checkout on Taxns
Cardium’s website when a Califorada delivery address is indicated for any purchass of any
Coversd Product.

The waming shall be at leest the same size as the largest of any other health or safety
wamings also appearing on its website or on the Inbel or container of Taxus Cardiun’s product
packaging and the word “WARNING” Sltéﬂ be in all capital letters and in bold print, No other
statementy about Proposition 65 or lead may accompany the waming.

Taxus Cardimm ronst display the above wamings with such congpienonsness, ag cornparad

with other words, staxiements, or design of the label or container, as applicable, to render the

purchase or use of the product.

4. SETTLEMENT PAYMENT

4.1 In fol} satisfaction of all potemtial civil penalties, payment in Heu of civil
penaities, altorney’s fees, and costs, Tevus Cardium yfﬁ— waﬁ: f’. Eotg}\payment of $55 00000 ﬁj %
(“Total Setflemont Amount™) to ERC, WithinZ5 days oﬂthe Effective Date, Taxus Cardium
shall make & Jump sum payment of $10,000,00. Thereafter, Tmxus Cardinmm shell pay the
reraining $45,000.00 in eleven monthly consecutive payments dus and owing on the same day
of the month as the Bffective Date. Payments two through ten shall be in the amount of
$4,090.91, while the last payment shall be in the amount of $4,090.90. Taxus Cerdinm shall
make these paymenis by wire transfer to ERC's oscrow recount, for which ERC will give

Taxus Cardivma the necessary sccount informstion. The Total Settlement Amouwnt shall be

apportioned ag follows:

Safety Code §25249.7(b)(1). ERC shall remit 75% ($10,173.00) of the civil penalty to the

4.2 $13,564.00 shall be considersd a civil penalty pursuant to California Health and

Office of BEoviromnental Health Hazard Assessment {“OEHHA % for deposit in the Sefs

T B P T
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Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Fund in accordance with California Health and Safety
Code §25245.12(c). ERC will refain the remaining 25% (§3,391.00) of the civil penalty.

4.3 $1,728.23 shall be distritnxted o BRC a5 reimbursement 1o BRC for reasonable
vosis inowred in bringing this action.

4.4 £10,232.28 shali be distiibuted to ERC in lieu of further zivil penalties, for the
day-to-day business activities such as (1) cantinued enforcerent of Propesition 65, which
includes work, analyzing, researching and testing consmmer products that may contain
Proposition 65 chemicals, focusing on the same or similar type of ingestible products that are
the subject matter of the current actions; (2) the continued monitoring of past consent judgments
and setilements to ensure companies are In compliance with Proposition 65: and (3) giving a
donation of $512.00 to the Globs! Community Monitorto address reducing foxic cherical
exposures in California.

4.5 $2,38570(} shall be distribuled to Michsel Freund as reimbursement of BRC’s
attorney’s fees, $10,305.00 shall be distributed to Ryan Hoffman as reimbursement of BRC s
attorney’s fees, while $14,785.49 shall be distributed 1o ERC for its in-house legal fees.

3. MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
51  This Consent Judgment may be modified only (i) by written stipulation of the

Parties or pursuant to Section 5.4 and (i) npon entry by the Cowrt of a modified consent

judgment.

52 IfTaxus Cardium seeks to modify this Consent Judgment mnder Section 5.1, then
Taxus Cardium must provide writlen notice to ERC of its intent (*Notice of Intent”), If ERC

: seeks to meet and confer regarding the proposed modification in the Notice of fitent, then ERC

must provide writlen notice to Taxus Cardivn within thirty days of receiving the Notice of

Intent. If ERC notifies Taxus Cardinum in a timely manner of ERC’s intent to meet and confer,

;then the Parties shall meet and confer in good faith as required in this Section. The Parties
shall mest in person: or via telephone within thirty (30} days of ERC’s notification of its intent
:.tu meet and confer, Within thirty days of such meeting, if ERC disputes the proposed
_mudJ.ﬁcamn, ERC shall provide to Taxvs Cardium & writtén basis for its position. The Partics

- T . T —— , ]
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shall continue to meet and confer for an additional thirty (30) days in an effort to resolve any
remaining disputes. Should it becoms neccssary, the Parties may agree in writing to different
deadlines for the meet-and-vonfer period.

5.3  In the avent that Taxus Cardiom initiates or otherwise requests a modification
under Section 5.1, and the meet and conder process Jeads to a joint motion or application of the

Consent Judgment, Taxus Cardivm shall reimburse ERC its costs and reasonable attorney’s

1l fees for the time spent in the meet-and-confer process and filing and arguing the motion or

spplication.
54  Where the meet-and-confer process does oot lead to a joint motion or
application in support of a modification of the Consent Tudpment, then either Party may seek

judieial relief on iis own. In such a situation, the prevailing Party may seek to recover costs

i and reasonable attorney’s fees. As used in the preeeding sentence, the term “prevailing party™

mesms g party who is successful in obtaining relief more favorable to it than the relief thet the
other party was amemable to providing during the Parties’ pood faith sfiempt to resolve the
dispute that is the subject of the modification. -
6. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION, ENFORCEMENT OF CONSENT
JUDGMENT

6.1 This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter to enforce, modify or terminate

this Consent Jndgment,

7. APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment may apply to, be hinding upon, and berefit the Parties and their

Tespective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, parent companies, subsidiarics,
divisions, offilintes, franchisees, licensces, sustomers (excluding private labclers), distributors,
“wholesalers, retailers, predecessors, successors, and assigns, This Consent Judgment shall have no

application to Covered Produets which are distibuted or sold exclusively outside the State of

California and which are not used by California consumers.

CASE ND. C6C-14-539326
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g  BINDING EFTECT, CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED
8.3 This Consent Judgment is a full, final, and binding resolution between ZRC, on
behalf of itsel and in the public interest, spd Twws Cardium, of any alleged viclation of

H Proposition 65 of its implementing regulstions for failure to provide Proposiiion 65 wamings of

exposure to lead from fhe handling, use, or consumption of the Covered Products and fully
resolves all claims that have been or eould have been asserted in this action up 1o and inclnding
the Effective Date for failere to provide Proposition 65 warnings for the Covered Producis.
ERC, on behalf of itself and in the public interest, hereby discharpes Teorus Cardium mnd its

respectiva offivers, directors, shareholders, employess, agenis, parent companies, subsidiaries,

{| divisions, affiliates, suppliers, franchisees, licensees, customers (not incloding privae label

custemers of Taxus Cardivm), distribotors, wholesalers, retailers, and all other upstream and
dawnsiream entilies in the distibution chain of any Covered Product, and the predecessors,

successors and assigns of any of thern (collectively, “Released Parties™), fom any and all

| clnims, setions, causes of action, suits, demands, Habilities, damages, penalties, fees, costs and

expenses asserted, or that covld have been asserted, as to any alleged violation of Proposition

65 arising fram the fhilure to provide Proposition 65 wernings on the Covered Products

| regarding lead.

82  ERC en its own behalf only, and Taxos Cardium on its own behalf only, further

 waive and release any and 20l claims they may have against sach other for ell actions or
', staternents made or undertaken in the course of seeking or opposing enforcement of Propesition
65 in connection with ihe Notices or Amended Complaint up throngh snd inchiding the
:Eﬂ‘ach"vc Date, provided, however, that nothing in Section 8 ghall affect or fimit any Party’s

Jjxight 1o seek to endorce the terms of this Consent Judgment.

8.3 It is possible that other claims not known to the Parties arising out of the facts
alleped in the Notices or the Amended Complaint and relating to the Covered Products will
develop or be discovered. ERC on bebalf of itselfl only, and Taxus Cardium, acknowledge that
this Consent Judgment is expressly intended to cover and include all such claims up through

the Effective Date, incloding alf rights of action thawforc ERC and Toxus Cardium

S"i IFULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; [RRQBOEED] ORDER CASE NG, CC-14-539326 |
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acknowledge that the claims released in Sections 81 and 8.2 above may inclode unlorown
claims, and neveriheless waive California Civil Code section 1542 as to any such unknown

claims. Californis Civil Code section 1542 reads as follows:

A GENZERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE
CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER
FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF
KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS
OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.

ERC on behalf of itself only and Taxus Cardium, acknowledge and understand the sipnificance
and consequences of this specific waiver of California Civil Code section 1542

8.4  Complismee with the terms of this Consent Judgment shall be desmed to
constitute compliance with Proposition 55 by any relessee regarding alleged exposures to lead
in the Covered Products as set forth in the Notices snd the Amended Complaint,

85  Nothing in this Consent Judgment is intended to apply 1o any ocoupaiional or

{environmental exposires arising under Proposition 65, nor shall it epply to any of Taxus

Cardiwm’s produets other than the Covered Produets.
5. SEVERABILITY OF UNENFORCEABLE PROVISIONS
In the event that any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment are held by a court to be

uneniorceable, the validity of the remaining enforceable provisions shall not be adversely affected.

10, GOVERNING LAW

The terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by and construed in

glar;cordame with the laws of the State of Califoimia

1L PROVISION OF NOTICE

All uotices required to be given to either Party to this Consent Judgment by the other shall
be in writing and sent to the following agents listed below hy: () first-class, registered, or certified

mail; (ir) overnight conrier; or (¢) personal delivery. Couriesy copies via email may also be sent.

FOR ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER:

Chris Heptinstall, Executive Dirsclor, Environmental Research Center
3111 Camino Dei Rio North, Suite 400

San Thego, CA 92108
Tel: (619} 500-306¢
Emeail: chris_ere501e3@yahoo.com

ST B e
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the Parties shall vse their best efforts to resolve the concern in & fimely manner, and if possible

'_prior to the hearing on the motion.

vpid and have no foree or effect.

13, EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS

the original signatine.

With a copy 1o

Michael Freund

Ryan Hoffman

Michael Freund & Associales
1919 Addison Steaet, Suite 105
Berkeley, CA 24704
Telephone: (510) 54{-1992
Facsimile: (510) 540-5543

TAXUS CARDIUM PHARMACEUTICALS GROUP, INC,;
CELL-NIQUE CORPORATION dba HEALTHY BRANDS COLLECTIVE

11758 Sorrenio Valley Road
Srite 250

San Bicge, UA. 2121
Telepfione: (838} 436-1008
Facsinsile: (858)436-1001

With & copy o

Duzne M. Linstrom

11750 Sorrento Valley Rd., Suite 250
San Diego, CA 92121

Telephone: (619} 436-1000
Facmmile: (619) 436-1001

12, COURT APPROVAL
12,1 Upon execution of this Consent Judpment by the Parties, ERC shall notice a
Motion for Comrt Approvael. The Parties shall use their best effoets to support entry of this

Cousent Judgmment,
12.2  Hthe Califounia Attorey General objects to any term in this Consent Judgmenti,

123 If this Stipulated Consent Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall be

This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparis, which taken together sholl be

deemed to constitite one document. A facsimile or pdf signature shall be construed as valid as

[PRORDED] ORDE T CASEND.CGO-14-536326
10
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14, DRAFTING
The terms of this Consent Judgment heve been reviewed by the respective counsel for each

Farty prior to fts signiog, and each Party has had an apporhunity to fully discuss the terms and
conditions with legal counsel. The Parlies agree that, fn any subsequent imterpretation and
construction of this Consent Judgrent, no fnference, assumpiion, or presumption shall be deawn, |
aud no provision of this Consent Judgment shall be construed against any Party, besed on the fact
that one of the Parties and/or one of the Parties’ legal counsel prepared and/or drafted all or any
portion of the Consent Judgment. It is conelusively presumed that all of the Parties participated
equally in the preparation and drafiing of this Consent Judgment,
15, GOOD FATTH ATTEMPYT TO RESOLVE DISPUTES

If u dispute arises with tespect to efther Party’s compliance with The terms of this Consent

Judgment entered by the Court, the Parties shall meet in persen or by telephone and endesvor to
resolve the dispule in an awicable manner, No action Inr motion may be filed in the absence of
such a good faith attempt to resolve the dispute beforehand. In the event an acton or motion is
filed, however, the prevailing party may seek to recover cosis and reasonnble atiomey's foos, As
used in the preceding scntence, the term “prevailing party” mieans 4 party who s successful in
obtaining elief mare favomble to it than the relief that the ofher party was amenable w providing
during the Parties’ good faith attemnpt io resolve the dispute that is the subject of such euforeement
awtion.
16, ENTIRE AGREEMENT, AUTHORIZATION

16.1 This Coosent Judgment comtains the sole and entire apreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the entire subject metter herein, and any and all
prioer discossions, negotiations, commitments and onderstandings related hersto.  No
representations, oral or ofherwise, express or implied, other than these contained herein have

‘been made by any Party. Mo other agreements, oral or otherwise, unless specifically referred to

{ herein, shall be deemed to exist or to bind any Party.

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; [FRORQERD] ORDER o CASE NO. COC1 4590928
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16.2 Each sipnaetory to this Consent Judpment certifies that he or she is fully
authorized by the Parly he or she represents to stipulate to ihis Consent Jndgment. Except ag
explicitly provided herein, each Party shall bear its own fees and costs,

17. REQUEST FOR FINDINGS, APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND ENTRY OF

CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Conseart Jodgment has come before the Court upon the request of the Parties. The
Parties request the Cowt to fully review this Consent Judgment and, being fully informed
regarding the matters which are the subject of this action, to:

(1) Find that the terms and provisions of this Consent Judgment represent a fair and

| equitable settleraent of all matters raised by the allegations of the Amended Complaint, that the

metier has been diligently prosecuted, and that the public imterest is served by such seitiement; and

{2} Make the findings pursuant to Califrnia Heafth and Safety Code section
25249 7¢0(4), approve the Settlement, and approve this Consent Judgment,
ITIS 8O STIPULATED:

Dated: g’é}é?f/ L2015

o “; PRtediftve Director

paed: € / Z & ams TAXUS CARDIUM
7 PHARMACEUTICALS GROUP, INC.

-
By: TR C AR Yy L
Its: fer_wei&avw Grovge! Cosnet ‘
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APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Dated: __£/29 2015 MICHAEL FREUND & ASSOCIATES
By m
Witkael Freund
Ryau Hoifinan
Attorneys for Plaintiff Environmental
Research Cemer
(24
Dated: Ly, . £ , 2015 DUANE M. LINSTROM, ATTORNEY AT
& LAW
By: Z Hw‘*‘\\
Duane M, Linskom
Atlomnsy for Defendan:
Taxus Cardium Phmrmaceuticals Group,
.
ORDER AND JUDGMENT
Based upon the Parties” Stipulation, and good cause appeaﬁng, this Consent Judgment is

approved and Judgment is hereby entered accordingdo its terms.

IT I8 S0 ORDERED, ADJUDGED mm%jn ﬁ" M

< NOV 022015 ,2015 /W Dy 4 /)/W

L - ‘ .M‘ge'af the Supérior Court
bl ERNEST H, ool sy
“STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT: (REGEERRE, orar
i 13 i




Environmental Research Center
3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400
San Diego, CA 92108
619-500-3090

May 17,2013

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violators and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

| am the Executive Director of the Environmental Research Center (“ERC”). ERC is a
California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public
from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic
chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging
corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”), which is codified at California Health & Safety
Code §25249.5 el seq., with respect to the products identified below. These violations have
occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violators identified below failed to provide
required clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves as a notice of
these violations to the alleged Violators and the appropriate public enforcement agencies.
Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in
the public interest 60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement
agencies have commenced and are diligentty prosecuting an action to rectify these violations.

Generzl Information about Proposition 63. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65,
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is an attachment with the
copy of this letter served to the alleged Violators identified below.

Alieged Vielators. The names of the companies covered by this notice that violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Violators™) are:

To Ge Brands, Inc.

Brands To Go Inc.

BioPharma Scientific LLC
Medpodium Health Products, Inec.
Cardierm Therapeutics, Ine.

Exhibit A



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq.
May 17, 2013
Page 2

Consumer Products and Listed Chemicals. The products that are the subject of this
notice and the chemical in that product identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

* To Go Brands Inc. Greens To Go Delicions Apple Melon Fiavor — Lead

¢ BioPharma Scientific LL.C Nanolean Weight Management Natural Berry — Lead

s BioPharma Scientific LLC Nanomeal All-En-One Meal Tropical Fruit Blend — Lead

e BioPharma Scientific LLC Nanoredsi0 Fruit & Vegetable Superfood with
Resveratrol Natural Berry — Lead

e BioPharma Scientific LLC Nanogreensl) Vegetable & Fruit Superfood Natural
Green Apple — Lead

s BioPharma Scientific LLC Nanomega3 Heart, Brain & Vision Superfood Pineapple
Orange — Lead

¢ To Go Brands Inc. Smoothic Complete Vanilla Berry — Lead

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known
to cause developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992,
the State of California officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause
cancer.

, it should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal
further violations and result in subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result
from the purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently,
the primary route of exposure to these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion,
but may have also occurred and may continue to occur through inhalation and/or dermal contact.

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day
since at least May 17, 2010, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the
California marketplace, and will continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings arc
provided to product purchasers and users or until these known toxic chemicals are either
removed from or reduced to aliowable levels in the products. Proposition 65 requires that a clear
and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The method
of warning should be a warning that appears on the product label. The Violators violated
Proposition 65 because they failed to provide persons handling and/or using these products with
appropriate warnings that they are being exposed to these chemicals.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these
ongoing violations of California law quickly rectitied, ERC is interested in seeking a
constructive resolution of this matter that includes an enforceable written agreement by the
Violators to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate further exposures to the
identified chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these products; and (2) pay
an approptiate civil penalty. Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer
exposures to the identified chemicals, as well as an expensive and time consuming litigation.
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Please direct all questions concerning this notice to ERC at the above listed address and
telephone number.

Sincerely,

Chris Heptinstall
Executive Director
. Environmental Research Center

Attachments
' Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to To Go Brands, Inc.; Brands To Go inc.; BioPharma Scientific LLC;

Medpodium Health Products, Inc.; Cardium Therapeutics, Inc.; and their Registered
Agents for Service of Process only)

Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re:  Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by To Go Brands,
Inc.; Brands To Go Inc.; BioPharma Scientific LLC; Medpodium Health Products, inc.;
and Cardinm Therapeutics, Inc.

1, Chris Heptinstall, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged
the partics identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by
failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. | am the Executive Director for the noticing party.

3. | have consuited with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed
chemicals that are the subject of the notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information
in my possession, [ believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. |
understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the
information provides a credible basis that all efements of the plaintiff's case can be established
and that the information did not prove that the alleged Violators will be able to establish any of
the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information
identified in Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons
consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by
those persons. '

Dated: May 17,2013
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the following is
true and correct:

I am a cilizen of the United States. over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitied
action, My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742, Tama resident or employed in the county
where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package was placed in the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

On May 17, 2013. I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER
AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY?” on the following parties by
placing a true and cortect copy thereol in a sealed envelope, addressed 1o the party listed below and depositing it in a US
Postal Service Office with the postage fuily prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

President or CEO Deren Howe President or CEO

To Go Brands, lne. (Registered Agent of To Go Brands, Inc.) Cardium Therapeutics, Inc.

9010 Venamar Drive, Suite 101 9010 Venamar Drive. Suite 101 3611 Valley Centre Drive, Suile 323

San Dicgo, CA 92121 San Diego, CA 92121 San Diego, CA 92130

President or CEO Deren Howe ' President or CEQ

Brands To Go Inc. {Registered Agent of To Go Brands. Inc.} Medpodium lealth Products, Inc

9010 Keramar Drive, Suite 101 9010 Kenamar Drive, Suite 101 e ; o g
. p ) : 12255 £l Real , Suite 250

San Diego, CA 92121 San Diego, CA 92121 o Diegfagx'g;];g 8

President or CEO Richard Thornton President or CED

To Go Brands, Inc. (Registered Agent of BioPharma Scientific LLC) l,e.i{' e ]?;1 . I

83505 Commerce Avenue 57440 Fleet Street #2060 C‘l,‘) mn‘? ua..peut!cs, ne.

San Dicgo, CA 92121 Carlsbad, CA 92008 12255 El Camino Real, Suite 250

San Diego. CA 92130
President or CEQ
BioPharma Scientific
5740 Fleet Strect #200
(Carlsbad, CA 92008

. On May 17, 2013, [ eclectronically served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL
SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH
& SAFETY CODE §25249.7(dH1) on the following party by uploading a true and correct copy thereof on the California
Atiomey General's website, which can be accessed at hitps:/oag.ca.gov/proptsfadd-60-day-notice :

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 635 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oakland. CA 94612-0550

On May 17, 2013, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH
& SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Service List attached
heteto by placing a true and correct capy thereof’ in a sealed envelope, addressed 1o each of the parties on the Service List
attached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service with the postage [ulty prepaid for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on May 17, 2013, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia,
1

) i o
Klhease o VARG, - &t
Rebecea Vurner-Smith
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District Attorney, Alameda County
1223 IFallon Street, Suite 900
Qakland, CA 94612

District Attorney, Alpine Coundy
P.Q. Box 248
Markleeville. CA 96120

District /\ubmey, Amador County
708 Court Street, Suite 202
Jacksen, CA 95642

District Atterney, Butte County
25 County Center Drive, Suite 245
Croville, CA 95965

District Atlorney. Calaveras County
%91 Mounlain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attorney. Colusa County
346 1ilth Streel Suite 101
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attorney, Contra Costa County

900 Ward Street
Martiner, CA 94553

Dristrict Auorney. Del Norte County
450 H Street, Room 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

Distriet Attorney, Et Dorade County
515 Main Street
Placervilie, CA 95667

District Attorney, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, Suite 1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attorney, Glenn County
Post Office Box 43¢
Willows, CA 95988

District Attorney, Humboldt County
825 Sth Street 4" Floor
Lurcka. CA 93301

District Attorney, inperial County
940 West Main Streel, Ste 102
Il Centro, CA 92243

District Altornay, lnye County
230 W, Line Street
Rishop, CA 93514

Pristrict Atlorney. Kern County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersficld, CA 93301

District Atterney, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Altorney, Lake Counly
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attornéy, Lassen County
220 Scuth Lassen Street, Ste, 8
Susanville, CA 96130

Service List

District Attorney, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Street, Suite 18000
l.os Angeles, CA 90012

District Atterney, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Maderg, CA 93637

[District Auorney, Marin County
3501 Civie Center Drive. Roem 130
San Rafael, CA 94903

District Attorney, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attorney, Mendocino County
Post Office [Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Atiorney, Merced County
550 W. Main Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Attorney, Modoc County
204 § Count Street, Room 202
Adturas, CA 96101-4020

District Attorney, Mono Counly
Post OfTice Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

Dhstrict Attorney, Monterey County
Post Oftice Box 1131
Salinas, CA 93902

District Attorney, Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

[yistrict Attorney, Nevada County
118 Union Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attorney, Orange County
401 West Civie Center Drive
Santa Ana, CA 92701

District Altorney, Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseville. CA 95678

District Attorney, Plumas County
520 Main Streef, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

District Attorney. Riverside County
3960 Orange Street
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attorney, Sacramento County
9G1 G Streel
Sacramento, CA 95814

District Attorney, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2" Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attorney,San Bernardina County
316 N, Mountain View Avenue
San Bemardino, CA 92415-0004

District Attorney, San Diego County
330 Wesl Brogdway, Suite 1300
San Dicgo, CA 2101

District Attorney, San Francisco County
$50 Bryant Street, Suite 322
San Francsico, CA 94103

District Altorney, San Joaguin County
222 E. Weber Ave, Rm, 202
Stockton, CA 95202

Dstrict Attorney, San Luis Obispo Counly
1035 Palm S, Room 4530
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

[District Atlorney, San Mateo County
400 County Ctr., 3* Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attorney, Santa Barbara County
1112 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Instrict Attorney, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110

District Attorney, Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Sireet, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attorney, Shasta County
1355 West Street
Redding, CA 96001

District Attorney, Sierra County
PCy Box 457
Downieville, CA 95936

District Attorney, Siskiyou County
Post OlTice Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attorney, Solano County
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairfigid, CA 94533

District Attorney. Sonoma County
600 Administration Drive,

Room 212)

Santa Rosa, CA 95403

Disirict Attorney, Stanislaus County
832 12" Street, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95354

District Attorney, Sutter County
446 Sccond Street
Yuba City. CA 95991

District Attorney, Tehama County
Post Office Box 519
Red Blufl, CA 96080

District Attorney, Trinity County
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Atterney, Tulare County
221 8. Mooney Bivd., Room 224
Visalia, CA 93251

District Attorney, Tuclamne County
423 N. Washington Street
Sonara, CA 95370

Tristrict Attorney, Ventura County
800 South Victoria Ave. Suite 314
Ventura, CA 93009

District Attorney, Yolo County
301 2 Street
Woodland, CA 93695

District Attorney, Yuba County
215 Fifth Street, Suite 152
Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attorney's Office
City Hall Last

200 N. Main Sirect, Suite 800

Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diege Ciiy Anorney's Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco, City Attornecy
City Hall, Room 234

{ Dr Carlton B Goodtett PL
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Attorney's Oftice
200 East Santa Clara Street,
16" Floor

San Jose, CA 95113



APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(FROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 {commonly known as
“Proposition 65"). A copy of this sumrmary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information. H is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statuie
and OEHHA's implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information.

#OR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FCR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

Proposition 65 appears in California law as Health and Safety Code Sections 25248.5
through 25249.13. The statute is available online at:
http://oehha.ca.goviprop8blaw/PB5iaw72003.html. Regulaiions that provide more
specific guidance on compliance, and that specify procedures to be followed by the
State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the California
Gode of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001." These implementing regulations
are available online at: hitp://oehha.ca.gov/prop6sitaw/PE5Regs.himi,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Governor’s List.” Proposition 65 requires the Governor {o publish a list of
chemicals that are known 1o the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive
toxicity. This means that chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are
known to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, stch as

' Al further regulatory references are to sections of Tille 27 of the California Code of Reguiations unless
otherwisa indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are avallable on the OEHHA website
at: http://www.oehha.ca.gov/propSb/lawfindex.html.



damage to female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list
must be updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 65 list of chemicals is
available on the OEHHA website at:
http:/Awww.oehha.ca.govipropB5/prop65_list/Newlist. htm.

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under this law. Businesses that
produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed chemicals must
comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
*knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exemption applies; for example, when exposures are sufficiently low (see below). The
warning given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that the warning must: (1)
clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause cancer, or birth
defects or other reproductive harm and (2) be given in such a way that it will effectively
reach the person before he or she is exposed. Some exposures are exempt from the
warning requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probabty will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMFPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and reguiations
(http:/ivww.oehha.ca.gov/prop6b/lawfindex.html) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 85 warning requirements do not apply until12 months afier
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirerment nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in California.



Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed as
known 1o the State {o cause cancer {‘carcinogens”), a warning is not required if the
business can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a level that poses “no significant
risk.” This means that the exposure is caleulated to result in not more than one excess
case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposition
65 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levels” (NSRLs) for many listed
carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from the warning regquirement.
See OEHHA's website at: hitp:/fiwww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.htmi for a list of
NSRLs, and Section 25701 et seq. of the regulations for information concerning how
these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the
fevel in question. For chemicals known io the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a
warning is not required if the business can demonstrate that the exposure will produce
no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In other words, the level
of exposure must be below the "no observable effect level” divided by a 1,000. This
number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level (MADL). See OEHHA's
website at: http://www.oehha.ca.gov/propb5/getNSRLs.html for a list of MADLs, and
Seciion 25801 ef seq. of the regulations for information conceming how these levels are
calculated.

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in a Food. Certain exposures fo
chemicals that occur in foods naturally (i.e., that do not result from any known human
activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the exposure) are
exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a contaminant?® it
must be reduced 1o the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501.

Discharges that do not result in a “significant amount” of the listed chemical
entering into any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into
drinking water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a “significant
amount” of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass
into a source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable
laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amount” means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant risk” level for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times befow the “no observable effect”
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to that
amount in drinking water.

? See Section 25501(a)(4)



HOW 1S PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district atforney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city
attorney, and the business accused of the viclation. The nolice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of the regulations and in Title 11, sections 3100-3103. A private party
may not pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Propaosition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a count
to stop committing the violation.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mall at
PB5Public. Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: July, 2012

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
2624956, 25249 6, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.



Michael Freund & Associates
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
Berkeley, CA 94704
Voice: 5E0.540.1992 » Fax; 510,540.5543

Michael Freund, lisq. OF COUNSEL:
Ryan-Hoffman, Esq. Denise Ferkich Hoffman, Esqg.
July 29,2014
NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
{(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I represent Environmental Research Center (“ERC™), 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San Diego,
CA 92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC’s Executive Director is Chiris Heptinstall. ERC is a California non-profit
corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a
reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers
and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility,

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(“Proposition 657), which is codified at California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seyg., with respect to the
product identified below. These violations have occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violator
identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this product. This letter serves as a
notice of these violations to the alleged Violator and the appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to
Health and Safety Code Section 25249,7(d), ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in the public interest
60 days after effective service of this notice uniess the public enforcement agencies have commenced and are
diligently prosecuting an action 1o rectify these violations,

General Information about Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is enclosed with this letter served to the alleged Violator
identified below.

Alleged Violator. The name of the company covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65
(hereinafler the “Violator™) is:

Taxus Cardium Pharmaceuticals Inc. dba Medpodium

Consumer Products and Listed Chemicals. The product that is the subject of this notice and the
chemical in that product identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

To Go Brands Inc. Go Greens Powder Mix Green Apple Flavor — Lead

~ On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California
officially listed lead and iead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations
and result in subsequent notices of violations.

Rouie of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the purchase,
acquisition, handling and recommended use of this product. Consequently, the primary route of exposure to these
chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion, but may have alse occurred and may continue to occur
through inhalation and/or dermal contact.
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Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least July
29,2011, as well as every day since the product was introduced into the California marketplace, and will continue
every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until these known
toxic chemicals are either removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the product. Proposition 65 requires that
a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The method of warning
should be a warning that appears on the product label. The Violator violated Proposition 65 because it failed to
provide persons handling and/or using this product with appropriate warnings that they are being exposed to these
chemicals.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desite to have these ongoing violations of
California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this matter that includes
an enforceable written agreement by the Violator to: (1) reformulate the identified product so as to eliminate further
exposures to the identified chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of this product; (2) pay an
appropriate civil penalty; and (3) provide clear and reasonable warnings compliant with Proposition 65 to all
persons who purchased the above product in the last four years. Such a resclution will prevent further unwarned
consumer exposures to the identified chemicals, as well as an expensive and time consuming litigation.

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all communications
regarding this Notice of Violation to my attention at the law office address and telephone number indicated
on the letterhead or as rrhoffma@email.com.

Sincerely,
[ SV E
e S
Ryan Hoffman

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to Taxus Cardium Pharmaceutical Group Inc. dba Medpodium, and their Registered
Agents for Service of Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit {to AG only)



R ,r';\.

Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq.
July 29, 2014

Page 3

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re:  Enpvironmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Taxas Cardium
Pharmaceuticals Group Inc. dba Medpodium

I, Ryan Hoffiman, declare:

I. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the aitached 60-day notice in which it is alleged that the
party identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. 1 am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise
who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemicals that are the
subject of the notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. [ understand that
“reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a credible
basis that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established and that the information did not prove that
the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information
identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons
consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the [acts, studies, or other data reviewed by those
persons,

Dated: July 29, 2014

Ryan Hoffman
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the following is true
and correet:

] am a citizen of the United States. over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled action.
My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Ogiethorpe, Georgia 30742, [ am a resident oy employed in the county where the
mailing oceurred. The envelope or package was placed in the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

On July 29, 2014, | served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1985 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY™ on the following parties by placing a true and
correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it at a U.S. Postal Service Otfice
with the postage fuliy prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current President or CEGQ Current President or CEO

Taxus Cardium Pharmaceutical Group Inc. dba Medpodium Taxus Cardium Pharmaceutical Group Inc. dba Medpadium
12255 £ Camino Real. Suite 250 11750 Sorrento Vatley Road, Suite 250

San Diego. CA 92130 San Diego, CA 92121

Tyler Dylan-Hyde The Corporation Trust Company

(Taxus Cardivns Pharmaceutical Group Inc, dba Medpodium’s  (Taxus Cardium Pharmaccutical Group Inc. dba Medpodium’s
Registered Agent for Service of Process) Registered Agent for Service of Process)

122535 El Camino Real. Suite 250 Corporation Trust Center

San Diego, CA 92130 1200 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

On July 29, 2014, | electronically served the following documents: NOTICE OF YIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING
INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
§25249.7(d)(1) on the following party by uploading a true and correct copy thereof on the California Attorney General’s
websile. which can be accessed at hitps://oag.ca.gov/prop63/add-60-day-notice: )

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Lnforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On July 29, 2014, | served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE §25248.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on cach of the parties on the Service List attached hereto
by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a scaled envelope, addressed (o each of the partics on the Service List aitached
hereto, and depositing it at a U.S. Postal Service Oflice with the postage [ully prepaid for delivery by First Class Mail.,

Executed on July 29, 2014, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

N LY ~ o
)

TiTfany Capehart
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District Attorney, Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street, Suite 900
Oakland, CA 94612

Districl Attorney, Alpine County
P.0O. Box 248
Markleeville. CA 96120

iXstrict Attornéy. Amador County
708 Court Street
Jaekson, CA 95042

Distrier Attorney, Butle County
25 County Cenler Drive, Suite 245
Orovilie, CA 95905

District Attorney, Calaveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andrens, CA 95249

District Altorney. Colusa County
346 Fifth Street Suite 101
Colusa. CA 95932

Distriet Attorey, Contra Costa County
900 Ward Street
Martinez. CA 94553

Istrict /\ltm'n@:y, Del Nerte County
4350 H Strecd, Room 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attorney, El Dorade County
515 Main Street
Placervilic, CA 93667

[district Attorney, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, Suite {000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attorney, Glenn County
Post Ottice Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

Tyistrict Attorney, Humboldt County
823 5th Sirect 4% Floor
Fureka, CA 95501

District Altorney, Imperial Counly
940 West Matn Strcel, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243

District Attorney, luyo County
230 W, Line Street
Bishop, CA 93514

District Attorney, Kem County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersficld. CA 93301

District Attornegy. Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanlord, CA 93230

Hstrict Attorney, Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CaA 95453

District Attorney, Lassen County
220 South Lussen Street, Sie. §
Susanville, CA 96130

Service List

District Attorey. Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Street, Suite 18000
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attormey, Madera Coundy
209 West Yosemite Avenug
Madera, CA 93637

District Attorney, Marin County
3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 130
San Ralael. CA $4903

District Attorney, Maripesa County
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attorney, Mendecino County
Post Office Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 93482

District Attorney, Merced County
550 W, Main Strect
Merced, CA 95340

District Atterncy, Moedoc County
204 § Court Street, Room 202
Alturas, CA 96101-4020

District Attorney, Mono County
Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attormey, Monterey County
Post OMfice Box 1131
Salinas, CA 93902

District Attorney. Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Attorney. Nevada County
201 Commercial Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attorney, Orange County
401 West Civie Cenler Drive
Santa Ana, CA 92701

District Attorney, Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseville, CA 95678

District Attorney, Plumas County
520 Main Strect, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

District Attomey, Riverside County
3960 Orange Street
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attorney. Sacramento County
90t G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

District Attorney, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2™ Floor
Holtister, CA 95023

District Atlorney,San Bemardino County
316 N, Mountain View Avenue
San Bernarding, CA 92415-0004

District Attorney, San Thego County
330 West Broadway, Suite 1300
San Dicgo, CA 92101

District Attorney, San Francisco County
850 Bryant Street, Suite 322
San Francsico, CA 94103

District Attorney, San Joaguin County
222 E. Weber Ave. Rm. 202
Stockion. CA 95202

Ihstrict Attoriey, San Luis Obispo County
1035 Paim St, Room 450
San Luis Obispe, CA 93408

istrigl Attorney, San Mateo Counly
400 County Cir., 3% Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attorney, Santa Barbara County
1112 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Attorney, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110

District Attorney. Santa Cruz County
70 Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attorney, Shasta County
1355 West Street
Redding, CA S60H

Digirict Atlorney, Sierra County
PO Box 457
Downieville, CA 95936

District Atlorney, Siskiyou County
PPost Olfice Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attarney, Sotano County
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fatrfield, CA 94533

District Attorney, Senoma County
600 Administration Drive,

Room 2121

Santa Rosa, CA 93403

District Altorney. Stanislaus County
832 12" Street, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95354

District Attorney, Sutter County
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 65991

District Allorney, Tehama County
Post Olfice Box 519
Red Blult, CA 96080

District Attorney, Trinity County
Post Olfice Box 310
Woeaverville, CA 96093

District Attorney, Tulare County
221 8. Mooney Blvd., Reom 224
Visalia, CA 93291

District Attorney, Tuolumne County
423 N. Washington Street
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attorney, Ventura County
800 South Victoria Ave, Suile 314
Ventura, CA 93009

District Attorney, Yolo County
301 2™ Street
Woodland, CA 93695

District Attorney, Yuba County
215 Fifth Street, Suile 152
Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attorney's Office
City Hall East

200 N. Main Street, Suite 800

Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diege City Altorngy's Oftice
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
Sun Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco, Cily Attorney
City Hall, Room 234

1 Dr Carlton B Goodlett PL
San Francisco, CA 947102

San Jose City Atsornay's Office
200 East Santa Clara Street,
16" Floor

San Jose, CA 95113



APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TGXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1086
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 {commonly known as
“Proposition 65”). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
hasic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended fo serve only as a
convenient source of general information. 1t is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA’s implementing regulations {(see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

Proposition 65 appears in California law as Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5
through 25245.13. The statute is available online at:
http://oehha.ca.gov/prop85Aaw/PE5law72003.himl. Regulations that provide more
specific guidance on compliance, and that specify procedures to be followed by the
State in carrying out certain aspecis of the law, are found in Title 27 of the California
Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001." These implementing regulations
are available online at: hitp:/foehha.ca.goviprop65/taw/PE65Regs.himi,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Goverrnior’s List.” Proposition 65 requires the Governor to publish a list of
chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive
toxicity. This means that chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are
known to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as

' All further regulatory references are to sections of Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations unless
otherwise indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHMA websiie
at: ntip://www.oehha.ca gov/props5/iaw/index.html.



damage to female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list
must be updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 85 list of chemicals is
available on the OEHHA website at:
http:/Avww.oehha,ca.goviprop85/prop6h_lisi/Newlist html.

'Only thosa chemicals that are on the list are regulated under this law. Businesses that
produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed chemicals must
comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
“knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exemption applies; for example, when exposures are sufficiently low {see below). The
warning given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that the warning must: (1)
clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause cancer, or birth
defects or other reproductive harm and (2) be given in such a way that it will effectively
reach the person before he or she is exposed. Some exposures are exempt from the
warning requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPQSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations
(http:/fwww.oehha.ca.govipropB5/law/index.html) to determine all applicable
‘exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

‘Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
1o a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a fotal of nine or fewer
employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in California.



Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed as
known to the State to cause cancer (“carcinogens”), a warning is not required if the
business can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a levef that poses “no significant
risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to result in not more than one excess
case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposition
65 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levels” (NSRLs) for many listed
carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from the warning requirement.
See OEHHA's website at: hitp:/ivww.oehha.ca.gov/prop6S/geiNSRLs. himi for a list of
NSRLs, and Section 25701 ef seq. of the regulations for information concerning how
these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the
fevel in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a
warning is not reguired if the business can demonstrate that the exposure will produce
no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In other words, the level
of exposure must be below the "no observable effect level” divided by & 1,000. This
number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level (MADL). See OEHHA's
website at: hitp://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop85/getNSRLs.himl for a list of MADLs, and
Section 256801 ef seq. of the regulations for information conceming how these levels are
calculated.

Expaosures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in a Food. Certain exposures o
chemicals that occur in foods naturally (i.e., that do not result from any known human
activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the exposure) are
exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a contaminant® it
must be reduced o the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501,

Discharges that do not result in a “significant amount” of the listed chemical
entering into any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into
drinking water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a “significant
amount” of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass
irito a source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable
laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amount” means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no significant risk” level for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 iimes below the “no observable effect’
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to that
amount in drinking water.

? See Section 25501(a)(4)



HOW 1S PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district atforney, or certain city atiorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city
aftorney, and the business accused of the viclation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of the reguiations and in Title 11, sections 3100-3103. A private party
may not pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penatties of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court
to stop committing the violation.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOQUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (216) 445-6800 or via e-malil at

P&5Public. Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: July, 2012

‘NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
25249.5, 25249.6, 25249.8, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.



